

No. 13-1067

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
OBB PERSONENVERKEHR AG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CAROL P. SACHS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

JUAN C. BASOMBRIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
600 Anton Boulevard  
Suite 2000  
Costa Mesa, California  
92626  
Telephone: (714) 800-1405  
Email:  
basombrio.juan@dorsey.com

STEVEN J. WELLS  
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota  
55402  
Telephone: (612) 340-2600  
Email:  
wells.steve@dorsey.com  
droske.tim@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
OBB Personenverkehr AG*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REG- ULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER THE FSIA.....	4
II. OBB, WHICH OPERATES THE STATE- OWNED RAILWAY, IS A “FOREIGN STATE” UNDER THE FSIA ENTITLED TO INVOKE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	8
III. SACHS WAS ALLEGEDLY INJURED WHEN BOARDING A MOVING OBB TRAIN IN AUSTRIA .....	9
IV. RPE AND THE EURAIL GROUP .....	10
V. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE FSIA COMPREHENSIVELY GOVERNS THE LIMITED EXCEPTIONS TO FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, INCLUDING THE COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY EXCEPTION .....	25
II. SACHS’S CLAIMS ARE “BASED UPON” HER INJURIES AT THE TRAIN STATION IN AUSTRIA – NOT THE SALE OF THE EURAIL PASS BY RPE IN THE UNITED STATES .....	28
A. Under <i>Nelson</i> , the “Gravamen” of Sachs’s Complaint – and Thus the Allegations Her Claims Are “Based Upon” for Purposes of the Commercial Activity Exception – is the Alleged Tortious Conduct of OBB in Austria ....	28
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Distorts <i>Nelson</i> By Ignoring the Gravamen of the Complaint .....	33
C. The Other “Travel Agent” Cases Relied Upon by the <i>En Banc</i> Majority Likewise Failed to Apply <i>Nelson</i> .....	36
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ALSO ERRED BECAUSE THE SALE OF THE EURAIL PASS WAS NOT COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY “BY THE FOREIGN STATE.” .....	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. On its Face, the Commercial Activity Exception Applies Only to Activity by the Foreign State Itself or its Agencies or Instrumentalities as Defined in the FSIA.....	38
B. International Law at the Time of the FSIA’s Enactment Confirms that the FSIA’s Definition of “Foreign State” Extends to Both Immunity and Attribution.....	46
C. In the Alternative, the Principles Articulated in <i>Bancec</i> Should Guide the Inquiry into Attribution for Purposes of the Commercial Activity Exception .....	50
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach is Inconsistent with the Text and Intent of the FSIA, Yields an Unreasonable Pro-Jurisdiction Answer, and Strains the Reaches of Jurisdiction .....	55
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance Upon Purported Domestic Common Law Sub-Agency Principles Conflicts with the Plain Text and the FSIA’s Purposes .....	55
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Adopts the Very Type of Pro-Jurisdiction Test this Court has Emphatically Rejected.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX: Relevant Excerpts of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	40
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	6, 25
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	64
<i>Barkanic v. Gen. Admin. of Civil Aviation of the People's Rep. of China</i> , 822 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	40
<i>Callegio v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007) .....	21, 26, 38
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....	61, 62
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	42, 43, 45
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....	62
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Grossman</i> , 991 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>Harby v. Saadeh</i> , 816 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	60
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21, 23
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	63
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	63
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	40
<i>Kensington Intern. Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Kirkham v. Societe Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1188 (2014).....	40
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	40
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United States v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	5, 6, 25, 47, 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia</i> , 106 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 987 (2002).....	53
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	64
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	7, 61
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	5, 25
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) .....	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	40
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santos v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 834 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun v. Taiwan</i> , 201 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela</i> , 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13, 52
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	39
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003).....	63
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	4, 5, 6, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	33

## FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1330 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1602 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1603 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1603(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1603(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1603(b)(2).....	7, 39
28 U.S.C. §1603(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1604 .....	7, 25, 39
28 U.S.C. §1605 .....	7, 22, 27, 39
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1607 .....	7, 39
28 U.S.C. §1608 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1608(a) .....	22, 39
28 U.S.C. §1608(b) .....	22, 39
28 U.S.C. §1611.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE STATUTES

California Commercial Code, Division 2. Sales, §2101 <i>et seq.</i>	
West’s Ann. Cal. Com. Code §2102 .....	35
West’s Ann. Cal. Com. Code §2314(1).....	35
West’s Ann. Cal. Com. Code §2315 .....	35

## TREATIES

Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, Pt. 1, ch. II, art. 8, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83, at 3 (Jan. 28, 2002) .....	52
State Responsibility: Comments and observa- tions received from Governments, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/488, at 41 (Mar. 25, 1998) .....	53

## MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	54
H.R. Rep. 94-1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	5, 50, 51, 59
Restatement (Second) Agency §1(1) (1958) .....	56
Restatement (Third) Agency §1.01 (2006) .....	56
Restatement (Third) Agency §3.14 cmt. c (2006).....	56, 59
Restatement (Second) Foreign Relations Law of the United States §66 (1965).....	47, 48, 49, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) Foreign Relations Law of the United States §169 (1965).....	47, 48, 57
Restatement (Third) of Torts §40(b) (2012) .....	34
